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Kathy Driver

From: Corinne Holland
Sent: 21 September 2022 15:21
To: Licensing; Kathy Driver
Cc: CEMailbox-.TowerHamletsLicensing@met.police.uk
Subject: LA REP - Oval Space
Attachments: LA.Rep.CH.Complete.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Please see replacement representation from the Licensing Authority. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
2nd Floor, Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London 
E14 2BG 
 
020 7364 3986 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 
Follow us on: 
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 



 

 

 
Licensing Authority: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
 
 
21st September 2022 
 
Your reference 
My reference: LIC/152700/CH 
 
 
Dear Licensing Authority, 

Licensing Act 2003 
Police Review: Oval Space, 29-32 The Oval, London, E2 9DT 

 
The Licensing Authority (acting a Responsible Authority) is making a representation to support the 
police review against this premises for undermining the licensing objectives, namely crime & disorder 
and public nuisance. 
 
This is the second police review which has been served recently on the Licensing Authority for this 
premise. The first review was served on 26/7/21 after one person was stabbed in the leg and another 
stabbed in the stomach. This incident highlighted poor management at the premises and inadequate 
security staff. This matter was heard at the Licensing Sub Committee on 09/11/21 whereby the hours 
for their 44 non- standard days were reduced and conditions attached. 
This decision was appealed by the Premise Licence Holder but subsequently a consent order was 
agreed and signed between parties on or just before the 9th May 2022. I attach the agreed signed 
consent order. 
 
The re-issued Premise Licence now has the following non-standard hours: 
 
Non-standard timings 
On 44 occasions in the year falling on a Friday, Saturday, Sundays and Bank Holidays, sale by retail 
of alcohol shall extend until 04:00 hours (the following day), the provision of regulated entertainment 
shall extend until 04:00 hours (the following day), and the provision of late-night refreshments shall 
extend until 03:00 hours (the following day).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLACE Directorate 
Public Realm 
 

Environmental Health & Trading Standards 

Licensing & Safety Team 

Mulberry Place 

5 Clove Crescent 

London E14 2BG 
 
Tel: 020 7364 3986 
Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
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This current police review refers to an incident on 30/08/22 whereby police were called to a male who 
had been shot in the legs. It was reported that gunshots were fired in the club at about 04:15am and 
he had run from the club.  
 
The event which was advertised for Oval Space that evening was Bashment Party x Red Cup – 
Notting Hill Carnival After Party. It was advertised from Monday 29th August 11:00pm to Tuesday 30th 
August 2022 at 05:00 am. I attach a screenshot of the advert for the event. 
 
In the police Summary Review it stated that security reported a bang on the dance floor at 04:15am 
whereby they had to turn on the lights of the upstairs dance floor and search it and those present. By 
this comment, from the security, it would suggest that the dance floor was still in use and dispersal 
was not already occurring. The hours for regulated entertainment (as well as the sale of alcohol) is 
04:00 hours, so on the balance of probability the music was likely to still be playing at this point. It 
would be unlikely that the suspect to this shooting would fire a gun when no music was taking place, 
or if he had more people might have noticed it was in fact a gun shot. 
 
The Licensing Authority is also concerned that despite having the following condition on the Premise 
Licence the suspect managed to get a gun inside the club.  
 
(Condition 22) A written search policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing illegal 
drugs, weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at any time shall be in place and 
operate at the premises.  
 
It appears that security allowed an accomplice to bypass the queue and then once inside be passed 
a bag, which more than likely contained the firearm, by the suspect who was still outside. Whether 
the security staff were aware of what was occurring and turned a blind eye, or just neglectful in their 
duty, either way this inadequate level of security cannot be acceptable. The advert also states ‘Dress 
Smart Casual, No Tracksuits or Hoods’ however it appears this suspect group were allowed to enter 
dressed in this style. Why were the security letting them inside dressed like this if they have a dress 
code to enforce? 
 
One of the conditions which was added to the Premise Licence at the Licensing Sub Committee 
Review Hearing on the 9th November 2021 and agreed on the consent order in May 2022 was the 
following:  
 
(Condition 34) The premises licence holder shall give the London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
a months’ notice of when an event taking advantage of the non-standard timings is taking 
place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

According to our records the Licensing Authority has not received any notification from the premise 
licence holder of any events taking place. I have attached two additional screen shots taken from the 
internet as examples of the events being advertised beyond their licensable hours.  One is for an 
advertised event called Bethnal Green Disco Festival, showed for Saturday 13th August 2022 with the 
advertised hours of 16:30 hours – 06:00 hours. The second advert is for an event called Fodase Eu 
Quero E Funk + MC Cabelinho which is shown as yet to take place on Friday 7th October 2022 
advertised as 23:00 hours – 05:00 hours. I also attach a summary of several more events (including 
these two) which have been found advertised on the internet for events at Oval Space. The majority 
of them are advertised beyond 04:00 hours. These show the management are openly advertising 
events beyond their licensable hours on a regular occurrence as well as not informing the Licensing 
Authority of these events. Therefore a repeated breach of Condition 34. 
 
For information purposes from Licensing Authority records I note that there has been no Temporary 
Event Notices (TEN) applied for since the Consent Order was agreed in May 2022. There has 
however been a variation to the Designated Premise Supervisor (DPS) on 01/07/22 to Salma 
Massioui Belgada. 
 
According the Licensing Authority records we have received the following resident complaints since 
May 2022: 
 

1. 04/06/22 – Jubilee weekend – 1000+ revellers spill into the street and cause havoc. Drunken 
behaviour, screaming, playing loud music, breaking bottles, drug dealing, NOX balloons, 
fighting, with very little security to keep it under control. Regular occurrence over Thursday-
Saturdays. 
 

2. 23/07/22 – Noise, strong base music causing vibrations and disrupting sleep, People drinking, 
talking loudly, singing in the Oval at 6.00am or earlier. Cleanliness is bad with customers 
leaving rubbish, pizza, beer cans, condoms and drugs round the corner. Loads of drug dealing 
in the corners. 
 

3. 08/08/22 – Lots of mess being left outside when nightclub operating. 
 

The Licensing Authority believes there is a blatant disregard for the law by the management of this 
premises. Having only just had their Premise Licence reviewed last year they appear not to have 
sufficiently improved their management controls which has allowed this very serious incident to take 
place. Firing a gun in a busy night club could have led to other serious injuries or death to innocent 
bystanders 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

We cannot allow premises to operate within Tower Hamlets who continue to breach their licence and 
cause serious crime and disorder and public nuisance and therefore support the police request for a 
revocation of the Premise Licence. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 
corinne.holland@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

 
 

 





DJ Nelson

























Oval Space Non-Standard Events: 

 

Event Date Timings Event promotion 
21st May 2022 23:00 – 05:00 House Warming 
4th June 2022 16:00 – 06:00 Fever 105 – Hackney Summer Disco 
18th June 2022 16:00 – 04:00 Soul in the Horn London 
24th June 2022 22:00 – 04:00 Taloboman all Night long 
16th July 2022 22:00 - 05:00 Slumped LDN London Biggest Drinking Party 
30th July 2022 22:00 – 06:00 Chapter 10 x Body Movements After Hours 
13th August 2022 16:30 – 06:00 Bethnal Green disco Festival 
19th August 2022 22:00 – 05:00 Percolate 
3rd September 2022 14:00 – 06:00 Secretsundaze 20th Birthday Party 
30th September 2022 23:00 – 05:00 Mayhem London 
7th October 2022 23:00 – 05:00 Fodase Eu Quero E Funk + MC Cabelinho 
22nd October 2022 22:00 – 06:00 Fever 105 Intergalactic space Disco 
28th October 2022 23:00 – 05:00 Funk in Rio Halloween 
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Kathy Driver

From: Ibrahim Hussain
Sent: 23 September 2022 18:22
To: Simmi Yesmin; Licensing; Kathy Driver
Subject: The Oval 29-32, London E2 9DT - Representation 
Attachments: TheOval29-32.LAREP.RoadClosureAdd.22.pdf

Dear Licensing Authority 
 
I write further to our representation of support for the review of this premises licence made by the police, 
dated 21st September 2022 relating road closer.  The Licensing Authority (acting as a Responsible 
Authority) wishes to add further evidence to our Representation, which relates to visits by our Late Night 
Levy-funded police patrols. 
 
Please find the attached representation of support for the review. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
Ibrahim Hussain 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing and Safety Team 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
Place Directorate 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
2nd Floor, Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London 
E14 2BG 
 
020 7364 3329 
 
Licensing Hotline 020 7364 5008 
Licensing General Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Please visit our web page for application forms and guidance at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/licensing 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  
Follow us on: 
Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 
 

 
 



 

 

 
Licensing Authority: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
 
 
23rd September 2022 
 
Your reference 
My reference: LIC/152700/IH 
 
 
Dear Licensing Authority, 

Licensing Act 2003 
Police Review: Oval Space, 29-32 The Oval, London, E2 9DT 

 
I write further to our representation of support for the review of this premises licence made by the 
police, dated 21st September 2022.  The Licensing Authority (acting a Responsible Authority) wishes 
to add further evidence to our Representation, which relates to visits by our Late Night Levy funded 
police patrols. 
 
These visits detailed in the table below.  The parts in bold and highlighted show that the premises 
has closed the road(s) on a number of occasions in 2021 and 2022. 
 

Visit by  Visit date 
Visit 
Time 

Description 

LNL Funded 
Police  

25/11/2021 
01:00-
01:20 

Oval Space Chase and status at venue. Around 820 at the venue, 
checked at 01:00. Venue planned to close at 02:30. Security on scene. 
They had stated a few ejections had been made and none were any 
further issues. All was apparently under control. They had closed the 
road off to prevent the issues driving into the road. 
Ross stated that a resident kicked off due to the road closure despite 
there being a security guard posted there to move the cone. Ross said 
the resident may call police however stated they were trying to 
manage the best possible. 
All seemed to be under control to police. 
Officers were given a tour of Canvas, a venue across the road which is 
used as a back stage. 
From a policing perspective, these venues appear to be running very 
well. Informed that Ross has recently become the manager and DPS of 
the venues. No issues at all. 
Spoke to organiser Ross Melinn 

PLACE Directorate 
Public Realm 
 

Environmental Health & Trading Standards 

Licensing & Safety Team 

Mulberry Place 

5 Clove Crescent 

London E14 2BG 
 
Tel: 020 7364 3986 
Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 
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LNL Funded 
Police  

04/02/2022 02:00 

Actual visit time: 0200hrs - Officers spoke with Christopher Howell who 
stated he was the venue manager for both Pickle Factory and the Oval 
Space this evening.  
The Oval Space was estimated to have 500 persons attending and 
closing at 0400hrs. The pickle factory was estimated to have 250 
persons attending closing at 0600hrs.  
There was extensive searches being conducted by door staff. Howell 
had stated that council staff had attended already this evening as they 
had car blocking the road to keep the area safe for their guests. 
Officers stated to Howell that he isn’t allowed to just close the road 
and would need to lease with the council should he want temporary 
road closures out in place on event nights.  
There was lots of vehicles parked up around the area clearly from 
people attending these venues to drive home which could make it 
difficult for some vehicles to get around the Oval.  
 
No issues or concerns surrounding searches, ASB, door staff not 
wearing badges, NOX or drug use and public urination.  

LNL Funded 
Police  

15/04/2022 0130 hrs 

Officers attended the Oval Space and Pickle Factory and spoke with 
Christopher, event manager for both premises. The Oval space had 
between 800-900 people expected with it closing at 0500hrs and Pickle 
Factory had approximately 50 people expected to attend closing at 
0600hrs. Christopher stated he had no problems up until this point of 
the evening. Upon our arrival there was cones out in the road on the 
oval junction with Emma Street. Christopher was asked if he got 
permission from the council for the road closure which he stated he 
had asked but they hadn’t replied as of yet due to an ongoing court 
case so believed it wasn’t a problem.  

LNL Funded 
Police  

02/07/2022 01:00 

Road closures in place with SIA security. Police asked for the road 
closures to be removed. We spoke to the new general manager 
Salma BELGADA who is the manager for both venues and she 
apologised for the road closures. 
 
No Nox sellers outside the venue and around 250 customers waiting 
to inside the venue. The front of house was is in order. A few street 
drinkers waiting to go inside the venue. 
 
Visit conducted at 0100 hours. All door supervisors at both venues with 
SIA ID cards on display. No sign of Nox Sellers or Drug Dealing or Taking 
outside both venues 



 

 

LNL Funded 
Police  

16/07/2022 
0200-
0300 

The Oval space and the Oval –hackney road.  We patrol few time. 
Spoken security,  and manger FLAVIA  
They having 420 at the Oval and 520 at The oval Space.  
Play hard  
They will be closing at 0400 hours. Regarding the barrier at the street, 
they will remove it and will no put until they have permission to do 
it. 
 No issue or problem so far. 
 
No Street drinking or public urination noticed 

 
This is yet more evidence that the there is a blatant disregard for the law by the management of this 
premises.  Having not sought to close this road via a Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders necessary 
agencies such as emergency services would not have been informed.  Moreover, this could 
constitute a breach of the Highways Act 1980 for obstructing the highway.  This is more evidence the 
Licence Holder has not managed this premises properly, which adds to the lack of management by 
where this serious incident occurred, namely the firing a gun in a busy night club. 
 
Please include this additional information in the Licensing Authority’s representation of support for the 
police review seeking revocation of this premises licence, which this Authority supports. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 

Ibrahim Hussain 

Licensing Officer 

ibrahim.hussain@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
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Kathy Driver

From: Sebastian Fernandez 
Sent: 21 September 2022 18:18
To: Licensing
Subject: Re: Review of Premise License - the oval space

I confirm I am happy to  continue with the representation and include my details. 
 
Sebastian fernandez 
 
On Wed, 21 Sep 2022 at 11:12, Licensing <Licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Fernandez,  

  

Thank you for your email, I am afraid the laws do not prevent us from withholding your details.  

  

If you wish to remain confidential you must contact your local Councillor and request them to make a 
representation on your behalf. Please see guidance: www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/representation for 
further information.  

  

The licence holders and their representatives have the right to view details of the representations and 
have copies and should the matter be appealed following any decision, the matter will be in the public 
domain.  

  

The cut off for representations is midnight tonight (21st September 2022) 

  

If you wish to continue with your representation and include your details then can you pleases confirm 
this by midnight today.  

  

  

Kind Regards,  

Kathy Driver 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Licensing & Safety Team 
Place Directorate 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Mulberry Place 
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5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 

020 7364 5171 

Licensing Hotline 020 7364 5008 

Licensing General Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

Please visit our web page for application forms and guidance 
at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/licensing 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Follow us on: Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 

  

From: Sebastian Fernandez >  
Sent: 20 September 2022 22:19 
To: Licensing <Licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Subject: Review of Premise License - the oval space 

  

Hi, 

  

It has come to my attention the application to review the premise license for the oval space. And as mentioned in 
the letter I am reaching out to make some comments on both public safety and public nuisances. I would 
appreciate it if this is kept confidential and names not shared with the oval representatives.  

  

Public safety: 

We appreciate the oval space as a party venue (I have been there a few times and enjoyed it), but unfortunately 
during the last year we have seen how it has led to a deterioration of the safety of the area in general. The key 
things to mention here are: 

     - Drunk and drugged people during and after their parties are the norm when they operate. I have personally 
been confronted by  people leaving the site and have not felt safe at all - Also, very often people make 
inappropriate comments towards my girlfriend so she does not feel safe either. This has happened in front of the 
oval, but also in the neighbouring streets which are dark and lonely. 

- I have witnessed people taking and selling drugs in the oval square during the events. There is laughing gas and 
they leave all of the metal pipes in the neighbouring streets, but also weed and cocaine. I have seen people selling 
them to the people in the queue or waiting outside. I have been offered myself when coming home and declined 
the offer, only to be verbally agression by the dealer.  

-We heard about the shooting last weekend in the oval, and also about the shooting in cambridge heath 2 weeks 
ago. I won't pretend to know if they are related, but the one last weekend is very concerning and does not help us 
feel safer. I understand the police are looking at that.  
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Public nuisance: 

The impact on dirtiness and noise in the area is also the norm. I acknowledge the improvements they made earlier 
last year regarding the cleaning (and after we challenged them a lot about it), but unfortunately this is limited to 
the front of the oval, and does not seem to fit any waste management program. The bin boxes stay there for days 
before the trucks come to clean. There are a few other problems: 

- The neighbouring streets are also full of cans, bottles, food packs etc sold inside. People leave the venue and walk 
around and just throw garbage wherever they want. 

- The Noise from people leaving at 6 am when they close itsvery loud. Drunk people screaming i the oval square are 
very inconsiderate and wake up the neighbours. 

  

Noise: 

Besides the noise from people, there is very strong noise and vibrations coming from the music. Sometimes they 
just decide to turn the music on louder and with stronger basses, and very often play the music in the terrace 
where there is no isolation whatsoever. These  impact our development with no attenuated propagation path. A 
few relevant points here: 

  

- their current studies from 2017 are based on the tests performed on the residential units past the gas holders, 
and later on with the lithuanian church which is pretty isolated. However, since then the empress works have been 
completed and are inhabited but no noise assessment has been performed with us since it was completed. This 
should be done again to ensure the oval space noise levels are within the thresholds of D.ES9. they are definitely 
not as per residents measures- especially when they play music on the terrace. It is hard to understand why the 
council concluded that  the ‘agent of change’ Policy D12 does not hold when addressing the marian place 
development, but nothing similar was done regarding the empress work development. In addition, it does not 
seem that they have built the additional isolation measures mentioned in the permission letter.  

  

- lastly: the application permission states that "7.15 As such, it is considered that no noise conflict would arise from 
the proposed development, because the temporary permission of the application in question is based on an end 
date that precedes the occupation of the first homes within the Marian Place Gasholder site".  It also states that 
"the Oval Space is not compatible with the proposed use of the land within the Local Plan as residential and 
employment development is the preferred use. As such, any permission given should be on a temporary basis and 
for the use to cease no later than 31 August 2023".  I think given all the above problems, any further renewals of 
the license should address these issues and consider the empress work development, as well as the one in 5-20, The 
Oval, London, E2 9DX with reference 

PA/22/01612/A1 

, and the fact that this is now a residential area- and not an abandoned industrial complex like some years ago. 

  

Sadly and despite me being a big fan of the parties there for many years, it really seems to me that the above 
indicate clear issues in safety, public nuisance and noise. I hope that if the council decides to renew the license it 
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should be under stricter conditions than now. We want to see the area strive and hopefully they can be part of the 
future of the area, but no under current conditions.  

  

Sebastian Fernandez 
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Kathy Driver

From: Graham Lewis 
Sent: 20 September 2022 17:56
To: Licensin
Cc:

Subject: Re: Oval space license review
Attachments: Bank Holiday Weekend_Oval Space.pdf

Hi Kathy, 
 
I'm more than happy to have my representation included in the review, as I'm 
sure and others would be.  
 
My address is 
Graham Lewis  

Attached is a precious email I sent for complaint and would like that to be submitted in addition to the 
latest correspondence in this email thread. 
 
I plan to attend the hearing. 
 
Regards and thank you, 
 
Graham 
 
 
 
On Tue, Sep 20, 2022 at 5:31 PM Licensing <Licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk> wrote: 

Thank you for your email.  

  

If you wish your email to be included as a representation as part of the Police review, we will require your 
address in order to do so. If you do not wish to divulge your address, you should contact your local 
Councillor so that they can make a representation on your behalf.  

  

If you are representing residents you should make this clear which Residents Association you are acting 
for and who you are representing.  For further details on making a representation, please see our advice 
at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/representation  

  

Any valid representations will be considered by the Members at the Licensing Sub Committee due to be 
held on Tuesday 27th September 2022. Due to the nature of the review being made, we are under strict 
timeframes in terms of consultation and the hearing and would therefore require your details by 
midnight 21st September 2022 when the consultation closes.  
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The hearing is a public meeting and any persons that have made a valid representation will be invited to 
attend.  The hearing is hybrid and therefore you can attend either in person or online via Teams. The 
meeting is due to be held at Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG at 6:30pm. 
Details of all Licensing Sub Committee hearings can be found here: 
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=366 

  

Please note when making representation the applicant has the right to view all representations. Should 
any decision be appealed the matter will be decided at Magistrates Court, this will put the case in the 
public domain and you maybe asked to attend Court to be a witness for the Appeal.  

  

Kind Regards,  

Kathy Driver 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Licensing & Safety Team 
Place Directorate 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 

020 7364 5171 

Licensing General Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

Please visit our web page for application forms and guidance 
at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/licensing 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Follow us on: Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 

  

From: Graham Lewis <   
Sent: 19 September 2022 17:29 
To: ; 

; Licensing <Licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk> 
Cc: i  
Subject: Oval space license review 

  

Hello All, 
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I understand the Oval Space license is under review following a shooting that took place last month. As a resident 
of The Oval, I actively encourage, no I implore you to revoke the license of their venues, for many years, they have 
been a constant nuisance, noise polluter and a social disturbance resulting in ridiculous levels of anti-social 
behaviour. This behaviour has disrupted and impacted the life of the oval residents and our community. We do not 
want sleepless nights, living in fear, shootings, drug dealings, unlicensed food sellers and fights, every single 
weekend!!! I'd like to outline a typical weekend for all residents. 

  

Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday (Bank Holidays) 

  

After a hard day of work, you relax into an evening, cooking and calming down after a week of work. At 11pm, the 
cones come out closing the entrance of the oval space, the 'security team' marshall the pavement, the music starts 
up, you can hear the base in the flat. Come 12 pm, drunken party goers consume the pavement and street, 
drinking, taking hippy crack balloons, dealing drugs and yelling at each other in drunken splendor. Around 2am, the 
noise drops before the second wave descends at 3-4am, waking up the household with their even worse behaviour, 
standing outside the residents flats, yelling, screaming, taking more balloons, more drinking, the security team 
watching on, doing nothing to protect residents rights for peace and quality living. 

  

It's now 5-6am, as early party goers exit the venues, drunk and incapacitated, stumbling around where they 
congregate for hours into the morning, often still at large at 7am, as they feed through the illegal street vendors, 
yet more hippy crack, more drinking and eating. Needless to say, my night and morning has been ruined, it is 
impossible to enjoy a weekend. To say it's an irritation would be a lie, it is an amboloation that a venue can operate 
with such disregard for its residents. Truly, it's disgusting and I fear saying anything to the party goers in the early 
hours of the morning, for fear of violence, or having things thrown towards the flat. 

  

The above is very typical, the morning after the night before, it's awful, walking outside the front door, half eaten 
food littering the streets, a plethora of nitrous bottles from the balloon users all over the road and pavement, 
broken glass everywhere, again the venue just leaves it for the council. It makes the street very unpleasant.  

  

The last few times, I have had my niece staying, she is 6. Have you ever seen a 6yr old scared and crying non-stop 
between 5-6am as the drunken people continue partying and yelling and fighting. Is this how you want your 
constituents to live?  

  

Given the latest shooting, I'm sure you have enough evidence to close the venue. The Dolphin in Hackney was 
recently shut down for much less (a glassing) and you will be doing us all a favour if you do the right thing. Please 
close the Oval Space and its associated bars such as Pickle Factory. 

  

NB. How do we find out about the outcome of the review? 

  

The residents of the oval. 
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Graham 

  

 Archive 2.zip 
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Kathy Driver

From: Orsolya Olah >
Sent: 20 September 2022 18:16
To: Licensing
Subject: Re: Oval Space license

Hi,  
 
Thank you for your answer.  
 
I do wish my email to be included, my address is   
 
Kind Regards, 
Orsolya Olah 
 
On Tue, 20 Sep 2022 at 18:00, Licensing <Licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk> wrote: 

Thank you for your email. 

  

If you wish your email to be included as a representation as part of the Police review, we will require your 
address in order to do so. If you do not wish to divulge your address, you should contact your local 
Councillor so that they can make a representation on your behalf.  

  

If you wish to resubmit a representation, the consultation close date is: midnight on 21st September 2022 

  

  

Kind Regards,  

Kathy Driver 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Licensing & Safety Team 
Place Directorate 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 

020 7364 5171 

Licensing Hotline 020 7364 5008 

Licensing General Email: licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

Please visit our web page for application forms and guidance 
at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/licensing 
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www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Follow us on: Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram 

  

From: Orsolya Olah   
Sent: 19 September 2022 19:20 
To: Licensing <Licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk>;  

Subject: Oval Space license 

  

Hi,  

  

We are living opposite to oval space. We love the people, the area and the atmosphere. But since Oval Space 
management changed we have sleepless nights with a lot of fear and stress.  

  

Many times I had to call the police, as I am scared to send away the loud people at 3, 4, 5 am in the morning from 
in front of my flat. Police never came, so I had to go out and speak with the drunk aggressive people that they 
should just leave after the event finished.  

  

Many times jerk chicken were sold in front my flat, I also called the police after I kindly asked the gentlemen to 
move his stand, as I can’t really sleep with the full of smoke and chicken smell in the flat.  He did not really care 
about the tenants, and he continued to sell ( I’m not too sure that he has a licence) his chicken. For the morning we 
find everywhere boxes with chicken bones, and left over food. I can’t open my window as the flies are coming into 
our flat.  

  

Security usually singing with the crowd, I’m afraid their jobs should be sending home the people after the events 
finished, as it’s a residential area.  

  

Many times I am waking up for shouting, and the last time which is giving me more fear I heard a constantly 
shooting. Next morning police were everywhere in the area, close the streets. They were looking for evidences. The 
police officer just asked me check google. Of course, shooting in oval space.  

  

Many times I kindly ask the people who is parking in front of my flat stop showing his new car’s engine for his 
friends in the middle of the morning.  

  



3

Many times I see the priest  from the church next to oval space cleaning the streets after a Friday Saturday fun 
night. Sometimes I got surprise how come in this times people can just leave their rubbish, balloons, bottles 
everywhere in the streets. Disgusting!!! 

  

We are so tired to living in a fear. We don’t mind if people having fun. I can go to a venue enjoy the music too. But 
not in the street in the middle of a morning. In the last year we had no weekend with a proper rest and sleep. 

  

Please don’t let Oval Space renew their licenses!  

  

Kind Regards,  

Orsolya Olah  
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Kathy Driver

From: Aleksandra Satikova 
Sent: 20 September 2022 16:32
To: Licensing
Subject: Oval Space - License

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dear Tower Hamlets team, 
 
Hope you are well. I am writing with regards to the license for the Oval Space. 
 
I have been living here for quite some time, and believe that the Oval Space brings unnecessary stress to the 
community. Drunk people trashing the streets, behaving inappropriately (i.e. taking a poo on the streets) and 
shouting loudly after leaving the venue at 6-7am during the week. 
 
Secondly, I witnessed a couple of cases of drug dealing at 2am next to the Oval space for people who were going in 
and out of the venue. It is of no interest to make the Oval space as a drug dealing space. I believe that there will be 
CCTV records for this from our development. 
 
Finally, due to the lack of sound isolation, the music played until 6-7am will actually surpass the noise allowance. It is 
very inconsiderate of the venue. We did request the council service to come in to measure the noise but before they 
came to us the Oval Space was asked to lower down the noise. This is nothing else but an indication that it is not 
following the required rule for noise. 
 
Finally, taking all things into consideration and how much dirt is brought after the parties which is left there for a 
couple of days before cleaned - I think the Oval space needs to do some massive improvements, this also includes 
their sound isolation. The license has to be reviewed as at the time of the issue there wasn’t a big house of 
residents. If the area is growing in terms of residential places, then the Oval space needs to either find a new venue 
or change the type of parties they hold. 
 
 
My address: 

  

  

 
Hope this helps. 
 
Sasha  
--  
Aleksandra Satikova
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Kathy Driver

From: Zoe Davies <
Sent: 17 September 2022 19:34
To: Licensing
Subject: Oval space

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hello, 
 
I’m writing in support of Oval Space. It is one of the best, safest most inclusive and innovative venues in East 
London. I’ve been going to events at Oval Space since I moved to London 8 years ago, usually to see electronic music 
but I’ve also been to some incredible LGBTQ+ and community choir events. It’s an iconic venue which attracts the 
best in the business. It’s well established and has, as far as I’ve always experienced, dedicated staff who care about 
the well-being of attendees. 
 
On my most recent visit in May this year for Secret Sundaze, I met some wonderful people, including a young 
woman who had recently fled Ukraine and sought asylum in London. She was having a great time and she clearly felt 
safe and included. 
 
For Oval Space to close down would be a huge loss to the community. 
 
Best wishes, 
Zoe Davies  
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Kathy Driver

From: Amy Van-Baaren <
Sent: 21 September 2022 21:30
To: Licensing
Subject: Reference: Review of Premises License – LN144669 – The Oval Space 29 – 32 The 

Oval, London , E2 9DT

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

To whom it may concern,  
 
I am writing with regard to the review of the license for The Oval Space 29 – 32 The Oval, London, E2 9DT.  
 
My name is Amy Van-Baaren, I am Head of Community at Resident Advisor (RA). Established in 2001, RA is an online 
music magazine and community platform that’s dedicated to showcasing electronic music, artists and events across 
the globe. RA combines high-quality writing and film features with listings, directories and industry tools, creating an 
ecosystem of content and services for an audience of over 40 million users.  With an audience spanning music fans, 
club goers, DJs, producers, venue owners, promoters and record labels, RA plays an indispensable role in supporting 
the electronic music industry worldwide.  
 
As the Head of Community, my role is to serve and support the communities that make up electronic music, I have 
been working in this field for over a decade. In my professional, and personal capacity I can confirm that I am a 
patron of the Oval Space venue in London, I have frequented the venue on many occasions, and have found the 
management, security and staff to be extremely professional. 
 
It is a safe environment where I have never seen crime/disorder or under age customers. The operators clearly 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Within London, Oval Space is seen as a safe and inclusive space for people to enjoy a wide range of cultural activities 
from art exhibitions, live and recorded music, and is a preferred venue for corporate events and filming. 
 
The venue has a considerable workforce and is one of the key employers of young people within the area. It 
supports a wide range of businesses and freelancers within the local community and across London, contributing to 
the local economy. 
 
Oval space is seen as one of the leading venues in the UK, listed within the Top 100 venues by DJ Magazine and 
Mixmag on a global platform. 
 
Over the last three years we have lost a huge amount of businesses across the sector. This venue is one of the 
important iconic venues in London, and if lost would have a considerable impact on the cultural tapestry of the 
capital. 
 
Please could I ask you to consider the importance of this space to London and culture across the UK, the part it plays 
within the local economy and the impact this would have on the 100’s of thousands of customers that enjoy a safe 
night out every year. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Amy Van-Baaren 
 
 
--  
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Amy Van-Baaren 
Head of Community · she/her 
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Kathy Driver

From: WordPress < k>
Sent: 21 September 2022 21:50
To: Licensing
Subject: "Reference: Review of Premises License – LN144669 - The Oval Space 29 - 32 The 

Oval, London , E2 9DT"

From:  > 
Address:   
 
Reference: Review of Premises License – LN144669 - The Oval Space 29 - 32 The Oval, London , E2 9DT 
 
I am writing with regard to the review of the license for The Oval Space 29 - 32 The Oval, London, E2 9DT 
 
I am a patron of the Oval Space venue in London, I have frequented the venue on many occasions, and have found 
the management, security and staff to be extremely professional. 
 
Within London, Oval Space is seen as a safe and inclusive space for people to enjoy a wide range of cultural activities 
from art exhibitions, live and recorded music, and is a preferred venue for corporate events and filming. 
 
It is a safe environment where I have never seen crime/disorder or under age customers. The operators clearly 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The venue has a considerable workforce and is one of the key employers of young people within the area. It 
supports a wide range of businesses and freelancers within the local community and across London, contributing to 
the local economy. 
 
Oval space is seen as one of the leading venues in the UK, listed within the Top 100 venues by DJ Magazine and 
Mixmag on a global platform. 
 
Over the last three years we have lost a huge amount of businesses across the sector. This venue is one of the 
important iconic venues in London, and if lost would have a considerable impact on the cultural tapestry of the 
capital. 
 
Please could I ask you to consider the importance of this space to London and culture across the UK, the part it plays 
within the local economy and the impact this would have on the 100's of thousands of customers that enjoy a safe 
night out every year. 
 
Kind Regards 



Appendix J 

  



The following visits have taken place to Oval Space since the review papers were submitted: 

 

26th September 2021  

Pc Perry and Pc Leban visited at around 01:00, the venue was not at capacity, there was a Bruce 

Springsteen Birthday Party event taking place. As we went up the stairs into the venue we observed 

two drunk males, one so drunk he walked into a wall before stumbling down the stairs nearly falling 

over. Another male was also clearly drunk, his speech was slurred and he was unsteady on his feet 

and he spent 5 minutes giggling while showing PC Leban pictures of his burnt down lorry as we waited 

for the manager. 

 

We asked to see alcohol refusal log which showed 4 refusals in 3 months, 3 of which were from one 

event on the 1st of August. We pointed out to the manager that  the refusals log was unacceptable as 

there were so few refusals it was simply not believable they had so few drunk people, especially given 

the two drunk people we had seen as we entered the venue.  

 

We also looked at incident log which showed that at some events there were significant amounts of 

drugs still being found on customers inside the venue, after they had been through the searching at 

the entrance. We also found 3 bags of drugs on a clipboard with no details on them. We have no idea 

how long the drugs had been there, or if any of the drugs had been removed. They should have been 

stored in the safe. Told that these bags should be filled out and put in the safe immediately 

 

10th September 2021. 

PC Perry and PC Ward visited the venue around 2:30 am, the venue was at capacity as there was an 

after party for the “Body Movements Festival” taking place. We observed the crowd and there were 

a few intoxicated people who were unsteady on their feet, and their eyes were glazed and were clearly 

drunk. We pointed this out to the manager and told him our concerns as many of the customers would 

have been drinking at the Body Movements Festival earlier in the day, and therefore much more at 

risk of becoming vulnerable through drink and drugs, therefore much closer observation was needed. 

We asked to see the refusals log, which showed only one new entry in the two weeks since our last 

visit, and that was dated for August 2021. We spoke to the manager about this who admitted that the 

refusal logs were still not being used despite visits by Police and a Licensing Review being instigated. 



The manager said that he was working to bring the Oval Space up to standard but that there was lots 

of work to be done.  

 

The following Crimes have taken place at the Oval, since November 2019. The reason we have gone 

back two years is twofold, firstly the venue has been closed for a period due to Covid legislation so we 

need to go back a reasonable amount of time to get a clear picture of crimes at the venue. Second, 

the crimes below will show a clear pattern of crime and disorder, especially violence taking place at 

Oval Space.  

 

4th June 2021 – Sexual Assault 

At about 10:45pm a  female customer claimed that she was sexually assaulted by a male groping her 

breasts and that another male had then exposed himself to her.  The woman was then followed into 

a toilet by the male who had groped her. Both the victim and a witness were to quote the venue staff 

“Quite Intoxicated”. 

Although the venue staff did offer care to the victim, and get statements they did not inform Police 

until 2 days after the incident. 

Crime report 4215945/21 refers. 

 

5th December 2020 - Assault 

At about 10:40 pm  the victim states he was in the club when a male who he did not know came up 

from behind and grabbed him around the neck until he passed out. The victim regained consciousness 

lying on the floor. Moments later the same suspect did it again. 

The victim complained to the premises manager who told him that both events were captured on the 

in premises CCTV. The victim states he is still experiencing chest and neck pain as a result of this 

assault. 

The manager was contacted by Police and the CCTV supplied, which showed the offence taking place, 

but the CCTV is of poor quality and Police are unable to identify the suspect. 

Crime report 4235346/20 refers. 

 



14th November 2020 - Drugs 

Police were conducting mobile patrols when their attention was drawn to a vehicle parked up on The 

Oval. When Police pulled up along side the driver was seen to gulp furiously at water. In the E2 area 

this is common with drug dealers swallowing drugs to prevent Police recovering them.  

Pc JORDAN 3701u approached male in the front passenger seat of the vehicle where there was an 

immediate smell of cannabis. The passenger also admitted to having cannabis on his person.  

Three  small bags of herbal cannabis were found in his jacket and he was given a Community 

Resolution. 

Crime Report 4232463/20 refers 

 

16th February 2020 –  Stabbing 

At about 03:30 the victim has. He stated that he was in the middle of the dance floor when he felt two 

jabs to his back. He did not see who assaulted him or what implement was used. He then approached 

security and informed them that he felt like he had been stabbed and received two puncture wounds 

to his back. He was then taken out back to be treated and the London Ambulance Service (LAS) called. 

It was the LAS and not the venue who called for the police to attend. 

Police  arrived on scene first, were directed to were the victim was being treated. The victim told Police 

that he does not know why this has happened. He had not been involved in any altercation with 

anybody prior to being attacked. He was simply in the middle of the dance floor when he was stabbed. 

Staff were spoken to but no one appears to have witnessed the incident.  

CCTV shows two suspects wearing puffer jackets and beanie hats walk across the dance floor of the 

club, they walk towards the top left of the CCTV and one of the males stabs at the victim three or four 

times. The two suspects then make off. 

Crime Report 4204801/20 refers 

 

16th November 2019 – GBH Assault 

At about 01:45am a large fight took place at Oval Space between two groups of customers which 

resulted in a male receiving a fractured eye socket (fractured in 2 separate places), a large lump to the 



right side of his head, a concussion, a torn muscle under his right eye and a bleed under the eye, which 

has caused a swollen pouch under his right eye.  

Police recovered the CCTV from the Oval Space, the footage shows a large melee take place involving 

what appears to be two groups of males who are fighting each other. Due to being unable to see any 

faces, it is difficult to identify who the victim is. With the large numbers of people involved on both 

sides, it is also incredibly difficult to identify who out of the large group assaulted him to cause the 

injury the victim sustained. As a result the case cannot be progressed. 

Crime Report 4235459/19 refers. 

 

What the above crimes demonstrate is a venue that was failing to maintain order, and protect its 

customers prior to Covid, a trend that has sadly continued after lockdown ended. Following the 

stabbing on the 16th February 2020, the second serious violent attack to take place at Oval Space in 

the period of a couple of months Police held a meeting with the management of Oval Space. 

At that meeting on the 21st February 2020 the management of Oval Space admitted that they knew 

they needed to improve, and said they would put measures in place to improve security. Despite the 

ample opportunity presented to them there has been no effective review of how Oval Space keeps its 

customers safe. 

 

 Since Lockdown ended it has been clearly evidenced in both the crimes that have taken place and 

visits by Police Licensing that there has been no improvement in the venue. Serious crimes are still 

taking place involving Oval Spaces customers, security are still failing to prevent drugs entering the 

venue, customers are still becoming drunk. By looking at the photographs of the alcohol refusal logs 

since the review was submitted we can see that the venue have failed to manage the basics like 

stopping its customers becoming drunk and storing drugs in clearly marked bags in a safe, not left in 

unmarked bags on a clipboard.  
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Kathy Driver

From: MARK.J.Perry@met.police.uk
Sent: 23 Se tember 2022 13:52
To:
Cc:
Subject: Oval Space Images and e-mail from shooting Investigating Officer
Attachments: 20220922_133508.jpg; 20220922_133431.jpg; 20220922_132840.jpg; 20220922_

131407.jpg; 20220922_131227.jpg; 20220922_130526.jpg; 20220922_115852.jpg; 
MG11 - SHOLA ODUTOLA.doc; Oval Space MOP mg11 review.pdf

Dear all, 
 
Please see images we wish to use and the e-mail from the Police Officer investigating the shooting. 
 
A time-line of events will be sent over shortly and that should be the last evidence we will send over today. 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Mark 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
PC Mark Perry 
Central East Licensing Unit 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) 
Email  
A: Licensing Office, 1st Floor Stoke Newington Police Station 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

From: Egbeyemi Abdul - Specialist Crime North < >  
Sent: 23 September 2022 11:45 
To: Perry Mark J - CE-CU <  
Cc: Rice Michael - CE-CU <  
Subject: RE: Oval Space E-Mail 
 
Afternoon  
 
As discussed: 
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The following is a brief summary of the investigation into the shooting that occurred on Tuesday 30 AUGUST 2022 
on HACKNEY RD. Initially the investigation covered HACKNEY RD because that was where the victim was found, but 
all initial evidence pointed at the incident starting in the direction of the OVAL SPACE. This was the direction both 
the suspect and victim came from and witnesses stated a crowd fled from the venue screaming gun.  
 
Upon our visit to the venue on Monday 5 SEPTEMBER 2022, persons of interest to our investigation could be seen 
on CCTV on the date of the incident approaching the security staff at the OVAL SPACE. The security staff explained 
that they have local boys who would attend the venue. They believe these boys were from local gangs and had the 
capabilities to make things difficult for the security at the door. This leads to the security having a mutual agreement 
with them to keep the relative peace.  
 
During the course of our investigation, it transpired the incident had started inside the OVAL SPACE venue and all 
the subjects involved are GANG members. The incident it’s self is suspected to have occurred because of gang 
rivalries.  
 
The review of the CCTV at the venue establish the shooting on HACKNEY RD was an aftermath of an incident that 
occurred inside. We wasn’t aware that the incident started inside the OVAL SPACE and all indication is that the 
shooting started on the dance floor. The alleged suspects discharged a firearm at the victim and pursued him on to 
HACKNEY RD where further shots were discharged. The victim was located with two bullet wound injuries.  
 
The review of the OVAL SPACE clearly show the security proficiency was poor. A male of interest in our investigation 
managed to bypass at least 6 security staff without getting searched and brought into the venue a bag we suspect to 
contain the firearm used in the incident. This male in question could be seen approaching security staff members 
with a familiarity that’s akin to a close friendship, in fact one of the security staff attempt to let him into the venue 
via a back door only used by the management of OVAL SPACE. Another security staff escorts this male into the 
venue without searching him.  
 
Other aspect of the security that was a cause of concerns is the way in which the staff were conducting their body 
search were not thorough, the staff failed the search waistbands and did not cover ankle. These area are the most 
convenient to conceal drugs and weapons and are covered in any basic security training. 
 
The CCTV covering the inside of the OVAL SPACE, which has been review several times. One of the camera which 
covers the main dance floor captures the beginning of the shooting which continued onto HACKNEY RD. On the 
dance floor close to the bar area a male can be seen with a balaclava on wearing a single glove on his right hand, he 
places his hand in a messenger bag that had by pass security into the venue. The male with the balaclava 
approached another male close to the bar area and produce what we believe to be a handgun and at close range 
fired a single shot. This Victim of this incident fled immediately towards the fire exit with the other people at close 
proximity also fleeing for the exits.  
The staff inside the venue were in close proximity to the firearm being discharge, in fact the male with the balaclava 
can been seen walking past a security staff immediately after the discharge.  
 
This crowd can be seen on the outside camera and witness account from outside the venue also document people 
running out screaming gun.  
 
The Male in the balaclava pursues the victim all the way to HACKNEY RD where a further shots are discharged, the 
victim was found minutes later by firearm police with two bullet wound injuries to his legs. 
 
In conclusion to what I have stated above I believe there were serious security laps leading up to the incident and 
further to this this incident could have been prevent if the security were tighter. The fact that this incident occurred 
at this venue could be due to GANG nominal being aware of the relax security, especially when considering the 
incident occurred out of chance because the shooter was at the venue to socialise. This was the fact   
 
 
Regards  
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NOTICE - This email and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may be confidential. If you have 
received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Do not use, copy or disclose the 
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The Oval  

02:12:26 – Victim arrives, alongside two other individuals. Parks on Hackney Road 

03:33:04 – Black male distinctive white jacket and white bucket hat we believe carries the firearm 
into the venue is seen to enter camera shot. This individual walks up to a member of security (who 
we believe is head of security) and they embrace as if they know each other. This member of 
security is dressed in a black jacket with hood up. No SIA badge can be seen.  

03:34:01 – The individuals who we believe carry out the shooting seen to come into view. This group 
contain around six males and two females. They are stood in the queue consuming nitrous oxide 
balloons, with one individual carrying a cylinder which is around one foot long. At no point is anyone 
from security seen to challenge drinking or nitrous oxide use. 

03:35:10 – This group are told to go to another entrance to try to get into the venue. There is 
another member of security dressed in a blue ‘security’ vest who doesn’t have a visible SIA badge. 
The group move to a new queue to enter in which there are around 40 other people 

03:40 – Male in distinctive bucket hat seen to receive a bag we believe contains firearm this is from 
the shooters group. After a short while he is seen to leave the group and go back to speak to 
security. 

03:41:37 – Individual in bucket hat is shown to another secondary secure entrance by the head of 
security. Head of security attempts to gain access but there swipe card doesn’t work.  

03:42:35 – After unsuccessful attempt to enter the card swipe entrance, the individual in bucket hat 
attempts to gain entrance via VIP entrance. 

03:43:11 – Individual in bucket hat enters VIP entrance. Embraces security with a hug. No search 
takes place. 

03:44:26 - Shooters group which contains around six individuals. Individual in bucket hat talks to 
suspect group. Around three individuals have heads covered with hooded tops.  

 Search area can be seen – no evidence of use of ID scanner or search wands.  

From reviewing CCTV at this point, the entrance can only be described as chaos with individuals 
moving in both directions, security being distracted allowing people to sneak through.  

03:46 – Suspect with bucket hat with the firearm again greets a member of security who is 
undertaking searches. No search takes place, a barrier is removed and he is allowed into the venue 
without being searched. 

03:47 – Security are seen to walk male with hat through into the venue.  

03:52 – Individual in bucket hat seen without the bag containing the firearm. We believe the bag has 
been passed to the shooters group. 

03:56 – Group involved enter the main room (which contains dancefloor).  

03:57 – Immediately upon entering the room, two individuals put on full balaclavas walk to the 
group at the bar. They purchase drinks at the bar and seen to be enjoying the occasion. 

04:02 – Victim is seen by the suspects, who then seem to speak to each other. 



04:09 – Whilst stood next to the bar another male puts the mask back on and despite being dressed 
in a full face mask orders a drink at the bar which he receives from a member of staff.  

04:10 – One of the individuals who is wearing the bag puts on a glove and seems to be reaching into 
the bag. He turns and walks through the club and up to the victim. Shortly after an arm is raised and 
we believe a shot is fired hitting the victim. 

At this point a member of security dressed in a high visibility vest is in very close proximity and the 
individual with the firearm walks directly past him on his escape.  

After being shot the victim runs away, crashing through the crowd. Numerous individuals in the 
venue attempt to escape through one of the exits. This causes absolute panic with people stamping 
on each other to escape. The CCTV shows a female fall to the floor and get trampled by others 
escaping.  

04:12 – Various members of staff can be seen cowering behind the bar.  
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WITNESS STATEMENT 
 
 Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B 
 

URN  

  
 

  
       

  Statement of:  Barry LEBAN PC1485CE 
 

Age if under 18:  over 18 (if over 18 insert  ‘over 18’) Occupation:  Police Constable 

This statement (consisting of       page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief 
and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in 
it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. 
 
Witness Signature: …………………………………………………………............................. Date:  14th July 2021 

 
This statement is my best recollection and honest held belief of the visit I conducted with 

PC1478CE PERRY on Tuesday 6th July 2021. Statement commenced at 08:47 hours in the 

police officer’s writing room at Stoke Newington police station, alone. This statement refers 

to a licence officer’s visit to discuss an incident and conduct a full licence check on OVAL 

SPACE, 29-32 THE OVAL, E2 9DT. This was being carried out due to an incident outside 

after victims had exited the venue.  

 

I attended the venue with PC1748CE PERRY. We were met by the manager, Mr Joe 

SPLANIN. Mr SPLANIN escorted us to the main office on the first floor, where PC1748CE 

explained why we were there and what the visit entailed. PC1748CE asked some very basic 

questions of Mr SPLANIN regarding the licence conditions and if he could name the four (4) 

licensing objectives. Mr SPLANIN replied, but appeared very awkward in his responses.  

 

During our visit and discussion Mr SPLANIN was visibly uncomfortable and was evasive and 

appeared unsure as to how to answer the questions. Mr SPLANIN was prompted several 

times to answer the question honestly, as he would waffle and become non - specific or 

committed in his responses.  

 

Mr SPLANIN was asked to comment on the incident and actions of staff at the time of the 

incident. Mr SPLANIN stated that one of the victims was alleged to have been drunk. Mr 

SPLANIN stated that this was not the case. PC1748CE asked to view the Closed circuit 

television for the incident. Upon viewing the footage, when the victims left OVAL SPACE. 
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The CCTV clearly showed that one of the victims was intoxicated. As he could be clearly 

seen being unsteady on his feet that he was being supported by another.  

 

The CCTV also showed that security staff were not identifiable as such. All were wearing 

black clothing and all security staff visible on camera were not displaying any form of 

identification.  

 

Due to the intelligence that a victim was in possession of a ‘Flick knife’ Police asked to view 

CCTV footage of the entry searching. In the attempt to identify if of one of the victims had 

possibly taken the weapon into the venue. Mr SPLANIN explained the layout and procedure 

for searching prior to entry. I would like to point out at this stage that I am an experienced 

searching officer. I have been trained by the prison service, army and police in searching 

techniques and procedures. I have been searching individuals/vehicles, premises and open 

areas for over thirty (30) years.  

 

I informed Mr SPLANIN that the layout of the search area was inadequate for the purpose. 

The hand held metal detector was out of view of the CCTV and too far away from the rub 

down search area. Once individuals were ‘wanded’ they walked along a footway 

unsupervised to the rubdown search area. I watched several rub down searches and none 

were of a competent level. I am confident that the searcher would not have found even the 

most obvious illegal item. I clearly saw the searcher, lightly search the individual’s arms and 

then ‘Squeeze’ the trouser pockets. The individual was then allowed entry.  

 

Mr SPLANIN then found footage from another event to demonstrate the quality of searching 

using hand held metal detectors. Again, this procedure was equally as poor. The wand was 

‘Waved’ across the back and torso area of the individual at a distance that rendered the 

search ineffective. This was all pointed out to Mr SPLANIN, who agreed that the searching 

fell well below the standard that was competent and acceptable to the point that any 

individual who wished to enter with an illegal article could do so without fear of detection.  

 

When spoken too regarding the ineffectiveness of the searching as a whole and the 

implications of this failing on security and safety of staff and patrons entering the venue. Mr 
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SPLANIN agreed verbally, on at least two (2) occasions that it was highly likely that 

someone would be either seriously injured or killed at the venue.  

 

Mr SPLANIN was asked if police could view the refusal book. Mr SPLANIN was initially 

evasive stating he believed that a colleague had taken them home. He then stated that he 

believed that they were in the office somewhere. When asked by PC1478CE why they would 

be in the office and not behind the bar where they would be handy. Mr SPLANIN again 

stated that he believed that a colleague had taken the book home. When challenged by 

PC1478CE, Mr SPLANIN then admitted that the venue did not have a refusal log.  

 

Police then asked to view the incident logs. These were not fit for purpose or used 

accordingly. Security staff details were incomplete and unreadable. Where an incident was 

recorded, someone had just written contemporaneously on the back. Police found two (2) 

entries of drugs being found on persons inside the venue. There was no recorded continuity 

beyond the seizing of the articles.  

 

Police then asked Mr SPLANIN where the drugs would be stored. Inside a safe in the office, 

police seized one hundred and eighteen (118) police evidence bags containing believed 

illegal substances. Four (4) of the evidence bags contained believed drugs, these were 

unsealed. Some drugs had been seized as far back as July 2019. Of the seizures. Fifty (50) 

bags were recovered inside the venue. Forty two (42) were found at the entry point. Ten (10) 

were recovered from ten (10) different white males. Seven (7) were recorded as 

miscellaneous. Statement terminated at 10:55 hours. 
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WITNESS STATEMENT 
 
 Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B 
 

URN  

  
 

  
       

  Statement of:  SHOLA ODUTOLA  
 

Age if under 18:  Over 18 (if over 18 insert  ‘over 18’) Occupation:  Security Guard 

This statement (consisting of       page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief 
and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in 
it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. 
 
Witness Signature: … …………………………............................. Date:  05/09/2022 

 
On Monday 29 AUGUST 2022 I was part of a security team at the OVAL SPACE, where I 
was covering the doors to the event with other members of the security team. I have 
performed the role of a security guard for this venue on several occasions beforE.  
 
I was present at the OVAL SPACE at about 2100hrs on 05/09/2022 with officers from the 
investigation team, who are currently investigating a firearm incident that occurred on 
HACKNEY RD on the 30 AUGUST 2022. I attended to assist the officer’s on 05/09/2022 
because I worked the evening of the incident. We reviewed the CCTV of the front entrance 
to the venue where I was working at the time. The officers identified a male of interest to 
their investigation who was wearing a white bucket hat and a white hoodie.  
 
I do not know this male by name but I have seen him attend the venue previously with other 
members of the events team, I have exchanged conversations with him previously and know 
is he is from the local area (Hackney). I do not know any further details about him. 
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